
IN RE: PET,TION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE 
W side of Right Elevator Drive, 260 feet 
N and W of the c/1 of Stabilizer Drive * DEPUTY ZONING 
15th Election District 
ih Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER 
(22 Right Elevator Drive) 

* FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 
Adam A. and Sharon L. Strine 

Petitioners * CASE NO. 2010-0349-A 

******** ******** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a 

Petition for Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Adam and Sharon Strine. 

Petitioners are requesting Variance relief from Section 1B02.3.B (Section III.C.3 of the 1945 

regulations) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit an addition 

(carport) with a side yard setback as close as 3 feet in lieu of the required 7 feet. The subject 

property and requested relief are more fully described on the site plan, which was marked and 

accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the variance request was Petitioner Adam 

Strine. There were no Protestants or other interested persons in attendance. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is rectangular in size, 

contains 5,280 square feet, and is zoned DR 5.5 and DR 10.5. The property is located on the 

west side of Right Elevator Drive and 260 feet north and west of the centerline of Stabilizer 

Drive in the Middle River area of Baltimore County. The property is improved with a I-Yi story 

single-family dwelling that is depicted in photographs that were received after the hearing and 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

lo, ~,.-,-o Date __ __!~_!:,;~~~~-----

By__J!,___-¥F)~-----



marked and l cepted into evidence as Petitioners ' Exhibits 4A through 4C. 1 The site contains 

several detached structures not shown on the site plan including two sheds, one of which is in the 

side yard, and an above ground swimming pool behind the side yard shed. According to tax 

records, the dwelling was constructed in 1942 and contains approximately 1,537 square feet. As 

indicated in the Affidavit that accompanied the Petition and in testimony at the hearing, 

Petitioners desire to have a carport to provide additional covered parking. The carport, which is 

already constructed, measures 12.7 feet wide x 23.2 feet deep and is supported by 4x4 wooden 

posts. The carport roof is slanted with a 4/12 or 4: 12 pitch and asphalt shingles. The carport 

appears well built and is screened to some extent by a side yard wooden fence. It does still need 

some finishing work with fascia trim and gutters, but Petitioner indicated he was told to 

discontinue a1y work on the carport until the variance case was resolved. 

In support of the requested variance relief, Mr. Strine indicated that his wife has an 

infirmity that makes it difficult for her to walk; she needs to park her vehicle close to the house 

and out of the elements. It also appears that, . unlike some of the other homes in the 

neighborhood, Petitioner' s home is placed such that it has a fairly close 9 foot setback on the 

north side, but a more substantial 16 foot setback on the south side, where the carport is currently 

located. As al result, there is more room on the south side and the carport fits in with the lot and 

the landscape. It is also a fairly benign structure that consists of only a slanted roof off the side 

of the home b d five 4x4 wooden posts, with a completely open appearance. If permitted a 

I During the hearing, Petitioner described the existing carport in detail and of course it was delineated on the site 
plan. Unfortunately, Petitioner did not bring photographs of the actual structure to the hearing, but offered to submit 
them via email ~ollowing the hearing. The undersigned agreed to keep the record open for a day to give Petitioner 
that opportunityl and indicated that photographs, if submitted, would be marked and accepted into evidence as 
Petitioners ' Exhibit 4. There were three photographs that were submitted and marked as Petitioners' Exhibits 4A 
through 4C. 
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variance to keep the carport, Petitioner indicated he would finish the carport with trim and 

gutters and a 1ownspout to direct water runoff toward Right Elevator Drive. 

It should be noted that this matter came before me as a result of a complaint registered 

with the Code Enforcement Division of the Department of Permits and Development 

Management.2 A Code Inspections and Enforcement Correction Notice and Stop Work Order 

were issued to Petitioners on May 11 , 2010 for failure to obtain building permits for a carport on 

the side of the house and for a 6 foot tall fence . Hence, Petitioner filed the instant variance 

request for setback relief. 3 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of 

the record of this case. Comments were received from the Office of Planning dated July 7, 2010 

which indicates that the site contains several detached structures not shown on the site plan 

including 2 sheds, one of which is in the side yard, and an above ground swimming pool behind 

the side yard shed. The existing shed in the side yard may also require a variance. The existing 

carport for which this variance is requested is minimally visible, consisting of a roof and several 

supporting posts. The Planning Office recommends approval subject to a letter of acceptance 

from the neighbor at 24 Right Elevator Drive. 

After considering all the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the 

variance relier- I find special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or 

structure which is the subject of the variance request. The dwelling was constructed in 1942 

long before the imposition of zoning on the property. The Victory Villa Section 2 subdivision 

plat, which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 3, shows that the lots 

2 Case No: C0-0077536 
3 Petitioner also indicated that he will reduce the height of the fence to that which is permitted by the Regulations in 
order to comply with Code Enforcement, rather than requesting variance relief for a six foot height. 
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are. similar inl ~ize; however, some of the dwellings were constructed at unusual angles on the 

various properties. 

I also find Petitioners would suffer practical difficulty and undue hardship if the variance 

was to be denied. Petitioners would be unable to park their vehicle in the carport and ensure safe 

entry and exit to the vehicle and the dwelling while avoiding inclement weather. 

Further, I find that the variance can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent 

of said regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, 

safety and general welfare. The most affected property owner at 24 Right Elevator Drive did not 
I 

attend the hearing or express any concern about the carport; therefore, I will not require the 

Petitioners to obtain a letter of acceptance as suggested by the Office of Planning. Petitioner 

indicated he spoke with the neighboring property owner, who did express concern over potential 
I 

water runoff from the carport roof onto his adjacent property. As such, I will condition the relief 

on Petitioner providing fascia board trim and gutters and downspouts in order to direct water 

runoff to war, Right Elevator Drive. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioners' variance 

request should be granted. -1Jv 
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this K- day of October, 2010 by this Deputy 

Zoning Commissioner that Petitioners' Variance request from Section 1802.3.B (Section III.C.3. 

of the 1945 regulations) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit an 

addition (carport) with a side yard setback as close as 3 feet in lieu of the required 7 feet, be is 

hereby GRANTED. 
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The relief granted and the findings made herein are subject to the following: 

1. Petitioners are advised that they may apply for any required building permits and be 
granted same upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that 
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process 
from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners 
would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original 
condition. 

2. Petitioners shall complete the carport in such a way that it is compatible with other 
similar structures in the neighborhood. This shall include "finishings" such as fascia 
board trim, gutters, and downspouts. 

3. In order to ensure proper drainage, Petitioners shall fashion the downspouts and drainage 
tile so that water runoff from the carport roof is directed toward Right Elevator Drive, 
particularly not toward the adjacent owner's property at 24 Right Elevator Drive. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

THB:pz 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive1 

ADAM A. AND SHARON L. STRINE 
22 RIGHT ELEV ATOR DRIVE 
BALTIMOREMD 21220 

Re: Petition for Variance 
Case No. 2010-0349-A 

October 26, 2010 

Property: 22 Right Elevator Drive 

d
i . 

Dear Mr. an Mrs. Stnne: 

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of 
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing 
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

·/d:#~ 
aHOMAS H. BOSTWICK 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

c: Lewis Mayer, Baltimore County Code Enforcement Officer 

Jefferson Building I I 05 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite I 03 I Towson, Maryland 2 I 204 I Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 
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Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Co1mty 

for the property located at 2? /2.!GH-r GLc-//'II 7()/Z. D.R. 
which is presently zoned DIZ /tJ ,S -r DR... ) • .)-

"A 11 Rts1~tHhitl i&f 'f5" 
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s) 
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part 
hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) / B O 2. ~ B _ 13C.. 1-R ( Secf,~

11 
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of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zon ing law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship 
or practical difficulty) i)UE 1{) (.JrYJ I re l) ST/<.ticr /JA£K1IJ {r) ONE f/Efl!C Le /J?U~T L3 G" /'A;fK~/J 
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Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations . 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting , etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 

is the subject of this Petition . 

Legal Owner(s): 

-+·---Signature 

/ti>!l~IJ i-
Namtllp P 

Signature ·----- -

Address 

State 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Signature 

Company 

Add ress 

City State 

REV 9/15/98 

Telephone No. 

Zip Code 

S Hlll2oAJ sm 1.A) c 
Name - Type or 

Address 

LJA l ,11nol-f IYJD 
City State 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Name 

Address 

City State 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

'Ito Cj1t; ;-0 ) 30 
Telephone No. 

£1??0 
Zip Code 

Telephone No. 

Zip Code 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ___ _ 

~~BLE FOR HE~;z~ ~ 
Reviewed By *l;?J/ Date _ .

1 
{ {j 



ZONING DESCPRITION FOR 22 RIGHT ELEVATOR DRIVE 

Beginning at a point on the west side of Right Elevator Drive 

which is 45 feet wide at the distance of 260 feet northwest of 

the centerline of the nearest improved in intersecting street 

Stabilizer Drive which is 50 feet wide. Being Lot# 467 in the 

subdivision of Victory Villa as recorded in Baltimore County Plat 

Book# 22, Folio# 111 containing 5,280 square feet. Also known 

as 22 Right Elevator Drive and located in the 15th Election 

District, 7th Councilmanic District. 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUlREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

T he Bal timore County Zoning Regu lations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
genera l public/ne ighboring property owners rel ative t_o prope rt y which is the subject of 
an upcom ing zo ning hearing · Fo r those petitions which require a publi c hearing , thi s 
notice is acco mplished by ~ost ing a sign on the property (responsib ili'.y of the pe tition er) 
and placement o f a noti ce in a newspaper of general circulation 1n the County, bo th at 
least fifteen ( 151 days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review wil l ensure tha t the lega l req ui rem ents for ad vert ising are satisfied . 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements . 
The newspaper will bill the person listed · below fo r the advertis ing. This advert ising is 
due upon rece ipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper . 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising : 

Item Number or Case Number: '20 ( 0 .,.. () J '{ o/ - A: 
Petit ioner: ADA((J 9Tll11J€ 
Address or Location : 2t flt0HT Q£t!ATof. l)f_ 

PLEASE FORW ARD ADV ERTISING B ILL TO 

Name: Abftm 5Tt2tAJ€ 

Addres s: 2Z fJ..1Cbtf1 £l€v'fJ7l)/2. D£. 

8ALnmol-( , !YID 21z.zo 

Telephone Number: -'-<-(1-'-0_·_C/'--{;'--( '_7_ 7S._S-________________ _ 

Revised 7 / 11 /05 - SCJ 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND . -
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 

/ MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT , 
' 

Date: 
Rev Sub 

Source/ Rev/ 
Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount 

Total 
Rec 

From 

For: 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE • CASHIER PINK · AGENCY YELLOW · CUSTOMER GOLD · ACCOUNTING 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



NOTICE OF ZONING 
HEARING 

The zoning Commissioner 
of Balttmore county, by au­
thority of the Zoning Act 
and Regulations of Balti­
more county will hold a 
public hearing In Towson, 
Maryland on the property 
Identified herein as follows: 

case: # 2010-0349-A 
22 Right Elevator Drive 
W/slde of Right Elevator 
Drive, 260 feet north and 
west of the centerline of 
Stabilizer Drive 
15th Election District 
7th councllmanic District 
Legal Owner(s): Aaam & 
Sharon Strine 
variance: to permit an ad­
dition with a side yard set­
back as close as 3 feet in 
lieu of the required 7 feet. 
Hearing: Wednesday, Oc­
tober 6, 2010 at 9:00 a.m. 
In Room 104, Jefferson 
Building, 105 west Chesa­
peake Avenue, Towson 
21204. 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, Ill , 
Zoning commissioner for 
Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are 
Handicapped Accessible; 
for special accommoda­
tions Please Contact the 
zoning commissioner's Of­
fice at (41 O) 887-4386. 

(2) For Information con­
cerning the Fiie and/or 
Hearing, Contact the Zoning 
Review Office at (410) 887-
3391. 
JT 9/750 Sept. 21 255101 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

___ __._cr..L.<,.l~L-L>3-=----· 201Il_ 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of _ _.__successive wee¥, the first publication appearing 

on ___.vf""'-'} ~_ !,___,20 J.Q___. 

~ e Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 



NOTICE OF ZONING 
HEARING 

The zoning commissioner 
of Baltimore county, by au­
thority of the Zoning Act 
and Regulations of Baltl· 
more county will hold a

1 public hearing In Towson, 
Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows.: 

case: #2010-0349-A 
22 Rlgflt Elevator Drive 
w/slde of Right Elevator 
Drive, 260 feet north and 
west of the centerline of 
Stabilizer Drive 
15th Election District 
7th councilmanlc District 
Legal owner(s): Adam & 
Sharon Strine 
Variance: to permit an ad· 
dltlon with a side yard set­
back as close as 3 feet In 
lieu of the required 7 feet. 
Hellrlng: Monday, August 
16, 2010 at 11:00 a.m. In 
Room 104, Jefferson 
Building. 105 West Cheu­
peake "venue, Towson 
21204. 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN. Ill 
zoning commissioner for 
Baltimore county 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are 
Handicapped Accessible; 
for special accommoda­
tions Please contact the 
zoning commissioner's Of· 
lice at (410) 887-4386 . . 

(2) For Information con­
cerning the Fiie and/or 
Hearing, contact the zoning 
Review Office at (410) 887-

• 3391 . 
111224 July 29 248907 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

___ __._] /i-=-2q-1-1-/-, 20_& 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of _......,__s~ve weeks, the first publication appearing 

on 7/i:r/ ,20~ 

~ The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
Attn: Kristin Matthews: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

2010-0349-A 

Petitioner/Developer: _________ _ 
Adam & Sharon Strine 

October 6, 2010 
Date of Hearing/Closing: 

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at:-------------------

22 Right Elevator Drive 

September 21 2010 
The sign(s) were posted on----------------------------

(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

September 22 2010 
(Signature of Sign Poster ) (Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(Print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

( 410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 



A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE ff EtD BY 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON/ MD 
'Room ID'I . 0ffl'ERSO.v Bu,u»,x, -., .. 0 .. 

10~ WEsr ~ AVOJI-E"-:"loll.l!oe.J 
PLACE: 
DATE AND TIME \,J~y Qroin "· 20'° ~ eta-;· 
REOUESl V AJ.-,a. To~~ Rw Aalmo... l>l1T11 A ~11)[..._'D 

5~ut A '> CJ.<6( "S ?, n£r' , .., UE,U O{ T,:i( ~\II~ 1 f1tt' 

~r,Ji ' , ~ POSlPOlllM(NlS DU( l D IIUlNU 01 OlN( CDNIITIOH .. ( so•rn•u NfCESH., 
lO CONFIH NUIIH CALL 117- lltl 

DO IIOf IUIOff r •• .IGII MD POST INfflL DAY OJ_.., - -n OJ Ulf 

NAIDICAPND ACCEIIIII.I 



JAMES T. SM\TH. JR. 
county Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNlY 
MAR Y L AN D 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO. Directnr 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

September 1, 2010 

NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : · 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0349-A 
22 Right Elevator Drive 
W/side of Right Elevator Drive, 260 feet north and west of the centerline of Stabilizer Drive 
15th Election District - ih Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Adam & Sharon Strine 

Variance to permit an addition with a side yard setback as close as 3 feet in lieu of the required 
7 feet. 

Hearing : Wednesday, October 6, 2010 at 9:00 a.m . in Room 104, Jefferson Building , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

I i ! 
.. \ jj I 

.·· -, kf-rou, 
Timothy"K ti co 
Director 

TK:kl 

C: Mr. & Mrs. Strine, 22 Right Elevator Drive, Baltimore 21220 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 21,2010 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

I Zoning Rev iew I County Office Bui lding 
111 West cresapeake Avenue. Room 111 / Towson. Mary land 21204 / Phone 410-887-339 1 / Fax 410-887-3048 

www. bal ti morecou ntymd .gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, September 21 , 2010 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to : 
Adam Strine 
22 Right Elevator Drive 
Baltimore, MD 21220 

410-961-7755 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0349-A 
22 Right Elevator Drive 
W/side of Right Elevator Drive, 260 feet north and west of the centerline of Stabilizer Drive 
15th Election District - ih Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Adam & Sharon Strine 

Variance to permit an addition with a side yard setback as close as 3 feet in lieu of the required 
7 feet. 

Hearing : Wednesday, October 6, 2010 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: March 24, 2010 

TO: To The File 

FROM: Thomas H. Bostwick 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

SUBJECT: Case No. 2010-0349-A 
Legal Owner: Adam and Sharon Strine 
Property Address: 22 Right Elevator Drive 

The above-referenced case was scheduled for a hearing on Monday, August 16, 
2010 at 11 :00 AM. A review of the case file and a telephone conversation with the 
Petitioner, Mr. Strine, on Friday, August 13, 2010 confirmed that the required posting 
for the hearing was not done. 

I did not open the hearing or take any testimony. The Petitioners are to contact 
Kristen Lewis to have the matter rescheduled in the normal course. This matter can 
be assigned to either Bill Wiseman or myself once the public hearing is rescheduled. 
The property shall be posted and re-advertised at the Petitioners' expense. 

The case file is being returned to the Department of Permits and Development 
Management. 

Attachment 

c: Kristen Lewis, Baltimore County Zoning Review Office 



(8/16/2010). Patricia Zook- Case No. 2010-0349-A not posted - hearing to be 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Kristen -

Patricia Zook 
Lewis, Kristen 
8/16/2010 12:14 PM 
Case No. 2010-0349-A not posted - hearing to be rescheduled 
10-0349-A NOT POSTED; FILE RETURNED.doc 

Please see Tom's memo regarding this case. 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 

410-887 -3868 

pzook@baltimorecou ntymd. gov 

Page 1 
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Thomas Bostwick - Case 2010-0349-A on Monday 

From: Patricia Zook 

To: Bostwick, Thomas 

Date: 8/13/2010 3:48 PM 

Subject: Case 2010-0349-A on Monday 

CC: Wiley, Debra 

Hello Tom -

Adam Strine, Petitioner, just called and confirmed that the required posting was not done. He got the 
posting/advertising dates mixed up. Since the case was advertised, I told him that you will go to the hearing 
room to see if anyone shows up. I told him that I'll prepare a memo to the file explaining what happened and 
that the ZRO office will contact..m'e with a new hearing date and posting date. 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 

~ 

Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 

410-887-3868 

pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov 

file: //C:\Document, and Settings\tbostwick\Local Settings\ Temp\G W} 0000 l .HTM 08/16/10 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, July 29, 2010 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to : 
Adam Strine 
22 Right Elevator Drive 
Baltimore, MD 21220 

410-961-7755 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0349-A 
22 Right Elevator Drive 
W/side of Right Elevator Drive, 260 feet north and west of the centerline of Stabilizer Drive 
15th Election District - ih Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Adam & Sharon Strine 

Variance to permit an addition with a side yard setback as close as 3 feet in lieu of the required 
7 feet. 

Hearing: Monday, August 16, 2010 at 11 :00 a.m . in Room 104, Jefferson Building , 
1 5 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

d~ 
WILLIAM J. WISEMAN Ill 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BAL Tl MORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



JAMES T. SMITH. JR. 
r ounty ExecuA·ve 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
M AR YLAN D 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

TI MOTHY M. KOT ROCO. Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

July 6, 2010 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : · 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0349-A 
22 Right Elevator Drive 
W/side of Right Elevator Drive, 260 feet north and west of the centerline of Stabilizer Drive 
151

h Election District - th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Adam & Sharon Strine 

Variance to permit an addition with a side yard setback as close as 3 feet in lieu of the required 
7 feet. 

Hearing : Monday, August 16, 2010 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

\ I v.JJ J./ I 
\~tt I f'-/ flv'h-o Cb 

Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:kl 

C: Mr. & Mrs . Strine, 22 Right Elevator Drive , Baltimore 21220 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIO,NER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, JULY 31, 2010. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR !~FORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Ill West 
Zoning Review I County Office Building 

esapeakeAvenue. Room 111 I Towson. Maryland 2 1204 J Phone 410-887-339 1 J Fax 410-887-3048 
www.ba ltimorecountymd.gov 



JAM ES T. SM TH . JR . 
rount)' Execull ve 

Adam & Sharon ~trine 
22 Right Elevator Dr. 
Baltimore, MD 21220 

Dear: Adam & Sfaron Strine 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

TIMOTH Y M. KOTROCO. D,rectnr 
Department of Permits and 
De ve/opmen; Mana1semen1 

August 13, 2010 

RE: Case Numbel 2010-0349-A, 22 Right Elevator Dr. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 11 , 2010. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zonihg Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness o( the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting age1l y. 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

I 
c: People's Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
11 ! West Chesapeake Avenue. Room Iii I Towson. Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

\VWW h::.ltimnrPrrH1nh ·m~ n"" 



JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUN1Y 
MARYLAND 

JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 

Fire Department 

June 2 1 , 20 10 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #11 05 
111 West Chesapeake Av enue 
Tows on, Mary land 2120 4 

ATTENTI ON: Zoning Rev i ew 

Distribution Meeting o f: June 21, 20 1 0 
34q 

Item No .: Administrative Variance: 2 01 0 - 03 31A, 2010-03 45A - 0353A, 
2 01 0 - 035 5A. 

Special Hearing Variance: 20 10 - 03 54-SPHA 

Pursuant to you~ request, the referenced plans have been reviewed by the Baltimore 
County Fire Marshal's Office and the comments below are applicable and required 
to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the listed properties. 

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

c c : Fi l e 

Don W. Muddiman, Acting Lieutenant 
Baltimore County Fire Marshal's Office 

RD . 
700 E. Joppa Road, 3 Floor 
Towson, Maryland 21286 
410-887-4880 

Mail Stop: 1102 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



BALTIMORE COUNT~ MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

FROM: 

lf imothy M. Kotroco, Director 
bepartment of Permits and 
Development Management 

Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: I 22 Right Elevator Drive 

INFORMA TIO : 

Item Number: r 10-349 

Petitioner: Adam Strine 

Zoning: DR 10.5 and DR 5.5 

Requested Action: Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

DATE: July 7, 2010 

RECEIVED 

JUL 12 2010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

The site contains several detached structures not shown on the site plan including 2 sheds, one of which is 
in the side yard, and an above ground pool behind the side yard shed. The existing shed in the side yard 
may also require a variance. 

The existing carport for which this variance is requested is minimally visible, consisting of a roof and 
several supporting posts. The Office of Planning recommends approval subject to a letter of acceptance 
from the neighbor at #24 Right Elevator Drive. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact John Alexander at 410-887-
3480. 

/ 

W:\DEYREV\ZAC\ZJ Cs 20 I 0\ I 0-349.doc 



TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

Dennis A. Ke~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For July 5, 2010 
Item Nos. 2010- 331 , 345 , 346, 347, 
348 , 349 , 350, 351 , 352, 353 , 354 , 
and 355 

DATE: June 23, 2010 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN :elm 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-07052010 -NO COMMENTS .doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

RECEIVED 

JUL 14 2010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

Timothy M. Kotroco 

Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

July 13, 2010 

Zoning Item 
Address 

# 10-349-A 
22 Right Elevator Drive 
(Strine Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 21, 2010 

__x_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
corments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: Date: 7/13/10 

C:\DOCUME- 1 \pzook\LOCALS-1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC I 0-349-A 22 Right Elevator Drive.doc 



Martin O'Malley, Governor 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor ~E}t!!ighway Bever ley K. Swaim-Staley, Secretary 

Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office Of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Date: l,-Z.4-ZD l'D 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. 'l.'O lO- Oo4 9~A 
,i.z. fZ\ut-n- t.L.E.v'~ ,bf\... t>a.\ vP:. 

5i-\}('1..C t-.l Vtz,.o f'F--ci..-TY 

\fp..rz...\A\.lCE.. -

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. -Z...O \ {) . 

0:,4~--A· 
Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410--545--

5593 or l--800--876-4742 extension 5593 . Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

SDF/mb 

Very truly yours, 

~ 
f".'. !\.Steven D. Foster, Ch~ 
r"~ Engineering Access Permits 

Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is _________ _ 
Maryland Re lay Serv ice for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 
I 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore. Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545 .0300 • www.sha.maryland.gov 



RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE 

* 

22 Right Elevator Drive; W/S Right Elevator 
Drive, 260' N & W of Stabilizer Drive * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
15th Election & th Counciimanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Adam & Sharon Strine 

Petitioner( s) 

* * * * * * 

* FOR 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* 10-349-A 

* * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People 's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

JUN 2 3 2010 

···············•·· 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
Peoptj s Cowiy1l for Baltimore County 

I y I f',,.._/1,v 
?~·fc 

CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 23rd day of June, 2010, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Adam & Sharon Strine, 22 Right Elevator Drive, Baltimore, MD 

21220, Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



(10/26/2010 Patricia Zook - Case No. 201 -0349-A- located at 22 Right 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Patricia Zook 
Mayer, Lewis 
10/26/2010 3:27 PM 
Case No. 2010-0349-A - located at 22 Right Elevator Drive 
10-0349-A.doc 

Good afternoon -

Please find attached our decision in the above-referenced matter. You will also receive a 'hard 
copy' of the Order and cover letter. 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 

410-887-3868 

pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov 

Pa~ e 1 I 



CASE NO. 2010- 0 3 ~ , ct-A 

Comment 
Received 

\() - J-~ " {0 

l. -· I :>:> - I O 

CHECKLIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 

DEPRM 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _, 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _, 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. c_o- {)D 71 S ~lo 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
No Comment 

) 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. ___________ ___/ 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Yes 

Yes 

,-tA'l-10 + q -c,2\....- \ 0 

~ q - d-'l--- \ 0 
> , 

~ No D 
D No D 

Comments, if any: y0(-t1--la. <h_{J)L ~ CMf:~t :f fe '#.4CL.- lurld.L,L, 

C:1,")!\._,C,ttg (,, '-k ())\.- ~!-ud:: fWi ~ } ~ ci/J{ c L- Afl ~ 

ff°J' . etdJcLdt 1;"A--[c- tu, p,oi.,rj m4 · 





DATE : 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLA N D 
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

July 6, 2010 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
2'.oning Review Supervisor 

Rick Wisnom, Chief 
Div ision of Code Inspections & Enforcement 

Item No.: 
Legal Owner/Petitioner: 
Contract Purchaser: 
Property Address : 
Location Description: 

2010-0349A 
Strine, Adam & Sharon 
NIA 
22 Right Elevator Dr. 
W/side Right Elevator Dr. , 260 ' N . & W. of 
Centerline of Stabilzer Dr. 

VIIOLATION ~FORMATION: Case No. 
Defendants: 

Co0077536 
Strine, Adam & Sharon 

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active v iolation case. 
When the petiti°r is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the following person(s) regarding the 
hearing date : 

NAME ADDRESS 

Lew Mayer Bldg. Inspections M .S. 1009 . 

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to 
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner' s Office: 

0 1. 
x 2. 
D 3. 
0 4 . 

D 5. 
D 6. 

0 7. 
0 8. 
x 9. 
0 10. 

0 11. 
0 12. 
D 13. 
x 14. 

Complaint letter/memo/email/fax (if applicable) 
Complaint Intake Form/Code Enforcement Officer ' s report and notes 
State Tax Assessment printout 
State Tax Parcel Map (if applicable) 

~VA Registration printout (if applicable) 
Deed (if applicable) 
Lease-Residential or Commercial (if applicable) 

Photographs including dates taken 
Correction Notice/Code Vi.olation Notice 
Citation and Proof of Service (if applicable) 
Certified Mail Receipt (if applicable) 
Final Order of the Code Official/Hearing Officer (if applicable) 
Office of Budget & Finance Billing Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if applicable) 
Complete Chronology of Events, beginning with the first complaint through the 
~ illing Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if applicable). 

After the public hearing is held , please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner ' s order to 
Helene Kehring in Room 113 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation 
case. 

AGB/kh 
C: Code Enforcement Officer 



, 
Report Criteria: ~~ 

~Ji;' 
BA'tTIMORE COUNTY 

- • - - 0 • M A 

Permits & Development Management 
Complaint Report 

Employee(s): EEOOOOOOO to EE9999999 
Scheduled Date(s): 7/1/2010 to 7/1/2010 
PE Range: 8101 to 8106 

Record ID AS/400 Case Assigned To Assigned Date Scheduled Time Received By 
C00077536 Lewis Mayer 05/29/2010 Glenn Berry 

Received Date Status 
05/10/2010 Open - Normal 

Hearing Date ADC Grid 
37E5 

Complaint Description: INSTALLED 6FT FENCE & CARPORT. NO PERMITS 

Facility: 

FA0166661 
PDM 1511152050 
22 RIGHT ELEVATOR DR 
MIDDLE RIVER, MD, 21220 

Daily Activity Details 
Serial Number Inspector Activity Date 

Owner : 

STRINE ADAM L STRINE SHARON A 
22 RIGHT ELEVATOR DR 
BALTIMORE MD21220 

Service 

Complainant: 

LLOYD FALLER 

HOME: 4439926566 

Result 

DA0063433 Karen Hopkins 06/01/2010 REINSPECTION FACT FINDING 

Inspector Notes: 05/28/10 OWNER HAS DATE OF VARIANCE APPLICATION OF 06/08/10. P/U 06/09/10. L.MAYER/KH. 

Violation Details 

Action 

MONITOR 

Violation Record ID: IV0034690 Comply By: 06/09/2010 Complied On: Status: NOT IN COMPLIANCE 
Program Category/Section Source: Building lnspection/lBC Violation Description IBC Violation 

Correction Text: 
Violation Text: 

Violation Comment: 

Serial Number Inspector Activity Date Service Result 

DA0065275 Karen Hopkins 06/10/2010 REINSPECTION NOT IN COMPLIANCE 

Inspector Notes: 06/10/10 OWNERS APPLICATION DATE MOVED TO 06/11/10. P/U 06/16/10. L.MAYER/KH .. 

Violation Details 

Action 

MONITOR 

Violation Record ID: IV0035683 Comply By: 06/16/2010 Complied On: Status: NOT IN COMPLIANCE 
Program Category/Section Source: Building lnspection/lBC Violation Description IBC Violation 

Correction Text: 
Violation Text: 

Violation Comment: 

Serial Number Inspector Activity Date Service Result 

DA0066308 Karen Hopkins 06/17/2010 REINSPECTION FACT FINDING 

Inspector Notes: 06/17/10 VARIANCE APPL. ACCEPTED. P/U 07/01/1 0 FOR HEARING DATE. L.MAYER/KH. 

Violation Details 

Action 

MONITOR 

Violation Record ID: IV0036184 Comply By: 07/01/2010 Complied On: Status: NOT IN COMPLIANCE 
Program Category/Section Source: Building lnspection/lBC Violation Description IBC Violation 

Correction Text: 
Violation Text: 
Violation Comment: 

Comment Details 
Decade-Envision Report#: 5002 Page 10 of 21 July01 , 201 O 1 :07:24 pm 



# 

;...~ 
~ 

B/<l.TIMORE COUNTY -.. -..... . " 

Type Date 

BUILDING 05/12/2010 
INSPECTIONS 

Lien Information - None 

Permits & Development Management 
Complaint Report 

Comments 

05/11/10 INSPECTION 

May 12, 2010 02:45 PM - KHOPKINS 

Report Criteria: 
Employee(s): EEOOOOOOO to EE9999999 
Scheduled Date(s): 7/1/2010 to 7/1/2010 
PE Range: 8101 to 8106 

VISITED SITE. OBSERVED NEW 6' FENCE & NEW CARPORT UNDER CONSTR . NO PERMITS WERE ON FILE. ISSUED SWO TO OBTAIN PERMITS & INSP. FOR 
BOTH. SPOKE W/OWNER & DELIVERED SWO IN PERSON. P/U 05/29/10. L.MAYER/KH. 

I Mileage: I 

Decade.Fnvision Report #: 5002 Page 11 of21 July 01 , 201 O 1 :07:24 pm 



) I 

. ' 

Co.de Inspections and Enforcement 
Co~ty Office Buildin 
111 West ebesapeake e 
Towson, MD 21204 Yb 

OFFlCI; RQURS .30 am - 3:30lllJ1 1i ~'l ' £:!>i Plombing-Tnspectio'n: 'i.G -..,.4 10-887-3620 

Buifding_Inspection: §-887-395L) - · _ .,u ~lectrical Inspection: 1 4 l-0-887-3960 

AL'IIMORE COUNTYUNIFQRMGODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTIONNOTI8 E 

Nain;e(s): 

Adchess: 

Violation 
Loc,tion: 

j ~ b~11 L, ~ re1r.1e., <-!10- 1C: "t- 7):S:S--= h A tei),V A , s ,.. R IJ\/ e. 
h- .... 1 , ,,.. .r 

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLWWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS: 
~cc.~s-~-.X,3.· t ~ <::.10.s.1-1oq,J · 

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CORRECT THESE VIOLATION(S) ON OR BEFORE: 

I ON OR BEFORE: -) 

2 
I I DATE ISSqED: _ 

_ . .5 ~ i JD _ '--· _S"'--'LJ'-'1'--'-1_,_J_,_1-'u;__ ______ ____, 
FAILURE IO COMPLY WITH THE DEADLINE STATED IS A MISDEMEANOR. A CONVICTION FOR 
EACH VIOLATION SUBJECTS YOU TO POTENTIAL !:,.INES OF $2001 $5001 OR $1000 PER DAY, PER 
VIOLATION, DEPENDING ON VIOLATION, OR 90 DAYS IN JAIL, QR BOTH. 

I Print Name L e-w M A '1 e.R. 

INSPECTOR: ?31~ 'WJ~ 
~PWORK NOTICl0 

PURSUANT TO INSPECTION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS, YOU SHAL'L CEASE ALL WORK 

UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER PERMTS ClBTAlNED. WORK CAN 
RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DMSION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT. 

THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NO LATER THAN: 

~NOR'™"'E sf .¥4/J ~ ~?Z~h • 
~P~CTOR:_L_~~w~1..s~/1~A-~'1_!:!Z~_+/-+~.,,._~~~-?12__._=Q-"'"j-_./=-------

Rev. 7/09 () AGENCY 



I 

1-- ·--- - ... 

• 

Baltimore County 

Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

Code Inspections and Enforcement 
County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 } ,S-

OFFICE HOURS. 7:30 am - 3:30,pm Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620 

Buil~g Inspection: €887-395U Electrical Inspection: 410-8~7-3960 

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE I 

L...;;:I ~~~'-J-;r 7.__.c7'---"se 1=-0 ·=-3 6-""'---'--'' W,°r1 rr-s d-0 s v 11~ J '=-h' b I I I 
Name(s}: '~.d..........:b....:...l't.<....:.)1.::...':c.:......L....:c.-. -'-s-'· "---"-r- e.--'-"-,.:..,_,..J..=....~-=----------------''. 

1

1 _5 r., A (e'();(.I A . ~ .- R ,ive. . 

Address: 1 ~~ R.16-- ,--.rt1-€vA,-o .R[)rt /3~ 1.-,, MJ> d-1').~C) I j '----~~~~~~'---"~~~---' I 
Violation 
Location: I ~ ). R 1 <,. 14 r € '--e v 8 m ~ D ,'( 

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS: 
{Seo. ~ S°- ,d-.}o 3.· I R<!. I os , } - IO q< I 

- 0 G 'r A 1 ,v Bu Id 1 tJ 6-- P~1c11 , :rs H tc C ,(Jfi! Po R-:--

YOU ARE HEREBY 0RDERED TO CORRECT THESE VIOLATION(S) ON .OR BEFORE: I . : - . -

I 
ON o ~ BEFORE: -) ) ; I I DATE rsscy:D: 1 ·· 

. 5 ~ ':) JD . ~-__ S~L-1~1~)~1_0 ________ ~_ 
FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE DEADLINE STATED IS A MISDEMEANOR. A CONVICTION FOR 
EACH VIOLATION SUBJECTS YOU TO POTENTIAL L_INES . OF $200

1 
$500

1 
OR $1000 PER DAY, PER 

VIOLATION, DEPENDING ON VIOLATION, OR 90 DAYS IN JAIL, OR BOTH. 

I 
Print Name L 
_ ewMAYe ,"< 

INSPECTOR: ?i?&d 'rVJ a-,-~ 
6?or WORK NOTICE ) 

PURSUANT TO INSPECTION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS, YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK 

UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER PERMTS OBTAINED. WORK CAN 
RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT. 
THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NO LATER THAN: 

I ON OR BEFORE: -; I I I DATE lSSYfD: . \ 
..) ·1'1 ;J -.'.> /1 1{, .:; ~----~-~~ ----- ~ 

INSPECTOR: __ L_ '<'._' _l.,..)_ l~.>~ /1 __ (_4 _'1_ <!._l?.~.,...J~·c..,~.-'---'-/~(~=',&.J~ -U.,- '_ )'~ ~~-~~ =;i-¥...-'~----- --

Rev. 7/0J ~ -.:;;; °"IOLATION SITE 

i 
i 

''I 

I 



SDAT: Real Property Search 

Ma ryland Depa r tment of Assessments and Taxation 
Real P roperty Data Search (vwl.1) 

BAL TIM ORE OOUNTY 

Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1511152050 

Owner Information 

O STRINE ADAM L Use: 
STRINE SHARON A Princlp_al Residence: 

RESIDENTIAL 
YES 

Mailing Address: 22 RIGHT ELEV ATOR DR Deed Reference: I) / 18871/ 169 
2) BALTIMORE MD 21220-4538 

Premises Address 
22 RIGHT ELEV A TOR DR 

Location & Structure Information 

Legal Description 

22 RIGHT ELEV ATOR DR 
VICTORY VILLA 

Page 1 of 1 

Map 
90 

Grid 
9 

Parcel 
581 

Sub District Subdivision Section 
2 

Block Lot 
467 

Assessment Area 
3 

Sp_ecial Tu Ar_eas 
Town 
Ad Valorem 
Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built 
1942 

Enclosed Area 
1,537 SF 

Prop_il_ty Land Area 
5,280.00 SF 

Stories Basement I~ Exterior 
2 NO ST AND ARD UNIT SIDING 

Land 
lml}rovements: 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

37,280 
136,380 
173,660 
0 

Seller: IRELAND TIMOTHY EDWARD 
Iyp~ IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH 

Seller: WELLS FARGO BANK 
fue: NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Seller: KELLEY JANICE R 
Ty(!e: NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Value 
As Of 
01/01/2009 
53,280 
127,120 
180,400 
0 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/01/2010 07/01/2011 

178,152 
0 

180,400 
0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 
Deed I: 

Exemption Information 

09/29/2003 
/18871/ 169 

07/17/2002 
/16622/ 60 

01/31/2002 
/ 16045/ 92 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
C_ou!Lty 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

07/0l/201007/01/2011 

State 
Mun iciP,Jll 

JaxEx~pt: 
Exempt Class: 

NO 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

Special Tax Rec11.ptur.e; 
*NONE* 

Price: 

c..c 
04 

Deed2: 

Price: 
Deed 2: 

Price: 

Deed2: 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&Search Type=STREET &A... 10/7/2010 
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Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BAL TIM ORE COUNTY . 
Real Property Data Search 

District - 15 Account Number - 1511152050 
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Go Back 
View Map 
New Search 

The info:'.lation shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property 

survey. Th
1
e map should not be used for legal descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the 

Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201. 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. 

Plats are also available online through the Maryland State Archives at www.plats.net. 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2009. 
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning 

web site at v,r~w.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtmJ 
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Note from MapQuest: Your web browser is not 
supported. Some of the features on the new MapQuest 
will not work on Internet Explorer 6. We encourage you 
to upgrade now. Learn More » 

Upgrade Now: Ge In erne 
Explorer 

Get Firefo?( 

Sorry! When printing directly from the browser your directions or map may not print 
correctly. For best results, try clicking the Printer-Friendly button. 
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